Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  07-0030 PO




)

ANDREW G. WARNER,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Andrew G. Warner is subject to discipline because he committed the criminal offense of making a false report.

Procedure


On January 5, 2007, the Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Warner’s peace officer license.  Warner was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail on January 22, 2007.  On February 5, 2007, Warner filed an answer to the complaint.


We held a hearing on the complaint on July 25, 2007.  Assistant Attorney General Theodore Bruce represented the Director.  Neither Warner nor anyone representing him appeared.  The matter was ready for our decision on July 30, 2007, when the transcript was filed.  
Findings of Fact


1.
Warner is licensed as a peace officer.  His license was current and active at all relevant times.

2.
On September 27, 2006, Warner called in a fictitious “roll-over” automobile accident to the Benton County Dispatch on their non-emergency line.  The Cole Camp District Fire Department, the Cole Camp Ambulance Service, Benton County Deputy Mike Mayfield, and Missouri State Highway Patrol Sergeant Brian Daniel responded to the reported accident.

3.
On October 2, 2006, in the Circuit Court of Benton County, Warner pled guilty to the crime of making a false report, a Class B misdemeanor.  The court found Warner guilty as charged, suspended the imposition of sentence, and placed Warner on unsupervised probation for two years.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Warner has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.


The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1, which states:


The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.] 

The Director argues that Warner committed the crime of making a false report in violation of 
§ 575.080, which states:


1.  A person commits the crime of making a false report if he knowingly:
*   *   *


(3) Makes a false report or causes a false report to be made to a law enforcement officer, security officer, fire department or other organization, official or volunteer, which deals with emergencies involving danger to life or property that a fire or other incident calling for an emergency response has occurred or is about to occur.

As evidence, the Director offered certified court records showing that Warner pled and was found guilty of making a false report.  Warner does not contest this.  We find that Warner made a false report of an automobile accident and that this is a criminal offense under § 575.080.  There is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).

In his answer to the complaint, Warner states his belief that he has “reaped enough punishment for the past” and “would sincerely love to keep” his license.  However, our determination is limited only to whether Warner has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  The Director will determine the level of discipline after a hearing before him.
Summary


We find cause to discipline Warner’s peace officer license under § 590.080.1(2).  


SO ORDERED on August 29, 2007.


________________________________



TERRY M. JARRETT



Commissioner

	�Section 621.045.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo Supp. 2006.


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  
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